(EBIT) and/or the net financial result, depending on their cause.

189

PALFINGER INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2013

ConSolIdated fInanCIal StatementS for tHe year ended 31 deC 2013
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Foreign-currency	risk	sensitivity	analysis
Transactions that are carried out in a currency other than the respective functional currency may have an impact on
foreign exchange risks. In the case of fair-value and cash-flow hedges, the changes in the values of the underlying
transaction and the hedging transaction caused by changes in the exchange rate are almost completely offset in the
same period in the income statement. Accordingly, these financial instruments are not linked to currency risks with an
impact on profit or loss, or equity.

The impact of a hypothetical foreign exchange movement on profit or loss and equity is identified within the scope of
a sensitivity analysis. This analysis assumes that the major exchange rates against the euro either strengthen or decrease
by 10 per cent as at the balance sheet date, while all other variables remain constant. The following table shows the im-
pact of a 10 per cent appreciation or depreciation of the major exchange rates against the euro:

31 dec 2012 + 10% – 10%

EUR thousand
Impact on

profit or loss
Impact on

equity
total

impact
Impact on

profit or loss
Impact on

equity
total

impact

USD (588) (2,894) (3,482) 718 3,537 4,255

GBP (27) (557) (584) 33 681 714

BRL (385) (370) (755) 471 452 923

SGD 2 0 2 (3) 0 (3)

CNY (129) 0 (129) 157 0 157

RUB (360) (315) (675) 440 385 825

INR (290) 0 (290) 354 0 354

CAD (40) 0 (40) 49 0 49

NOK (141) 0 (141) 173 0 173

SEK 1 0 1 (1) 0 (1)

HRK (208) 0 (208) 254 0 254

JPY 1 0 1 (2) 0 (2)

foreign currency sensitivities (2,164) (4,136) (6,300) 2,643 5,055 7,698

31 dec 2013 + 10% – 10%

EUR thousand
Impact on

profit or loss
Impact on

equity
total

impact
Impact on

profit or loss
Impact on

equity
total

impact

USD 270 (3,955) (3,685) (330) 4,834 4,504

GBP 3 (545) (542) (3) 666 663

BRL (144) (307) (451) 177 375 552

SGD 114 0 114 (140) 0 (140)

CNY (146) 0 (146) 178 0 178

RUB (986) (404) (1,390) 1,206 494 1,700

INR 0 (337) (337) 0 412 412

NOK 352 (3,959) (3,607) (431) 4,839 4,408

SEK 1 0 1 (1) 0 (1)

HRK (138) 0 (138) 169 0 169

RON (695) 0 (695) 850 0 850

foreign currency sensitivities (1,369) (9,507) (10,876) 1,675 11,620 13,295

190

PALFINGER INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2013

ConSolIdated fInanCIal StatementS for tHe year ended 31 deC 2013
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The calculation is made on the basis of the original and derivative financial instruments in non-functional currency as at
the balance sheet date. Foreign currency translation effects from intra-group accounts receivable and accounts payable
were reported in profit or loss; any effects from non-current intra-group receivables that are a part of the net investment
in foreign operations (IAS 21.15) as well as any changes in the cash flow hedging reserve were recognized in equity.